

Case No. 17-2428

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 1:17-cv-1636-SEB-DML

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF GRANTING APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General of Kentucky

S. Chad Meredith
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Office of Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Chad.Meredith@ky.gov

Matthew F. Kuhn*
Deputy Solicitor General
* admission pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The *en banc* Court should address the constitutional requirements
of parental-notice statutes after *June Medical*. 3

 II. States have a compelling interest in encouraging parental
involvement in a child’s decision to have an abortion. 9

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	passim
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997)	6–7
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	12–13
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	12–13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	12
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	4–5
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 17-2879, 2020 WL 4557687 (8th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020).....	8
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	3, 7–8
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	10–11
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	5
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9–10

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Adams, 937 F.3d 973
 (7th Cir. 2019) 4

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 3, 12–13

Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos, 155 F.3d 352
 (4th Cir. 1998) 5–6, 13

Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller, 63 F.3d 1452
 (8th Cir. 1995) 6

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 9, 11

Quilloin v. Walcott, 434 U.S. 246 (1978)..... 9

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 11

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 10

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 11

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 12

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 2, 7–8

Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton, No 17-51060, 2020 WL 4998233
 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020) 8

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 9

Statutes

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(e) 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1
